GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 301
ANSWERED ON 02.12.2025

GREEN HYDROGEN PILOT PROJECT AT V.0. CHIDAMBARANAR PORT
301. DR. DINESH SHARMA
Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the objectives of setting up a green hydrogen pilot project at V.O. Chidambaranar (VOC) Port in Tamil Nadu;

(b) whether any collaboration has been made with any public or private institution to promote renewable energy and green mobility in the port complex;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the expected outcomes of this initiative in terms of environmental benefits, employment generation and strengthening India’s capacity for sustainable port operations?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) has issued the scheme guidelines for implementation of pilot projects for use of green hydrogen in the shipping sector under NGHM.
A key focus of this initiative is the establishment of bunkering and refuelling infrastructure at ports for green hydrogen-based fuels.

The objective of bunkering and refuelling facility for green methanol at the V.O.
Chidambaranar Port, is to contribute to the phased progression of green fuel utilisation in the shipping sector.

(b) & (c) The V. O. Chidambaranar (VOC) Port Authority has signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with NTPC Green Energy Limited (NGEL), a subsidiary of the public sector undertaking NTPC Limited. The collaboration aims to implement green mobility initiatives, including:

1. Setting up a green hydrogen fuelling station within the port premises; and
ii. Deploying hydrogen-based internal combustion engine trucks for port operations to phase out fossil fuel vehicles.

(d) The expected outcomes of this initiative in terms of environmental benefits include emission reduction, development of port infrastructure for green hydrogen and its derivatives, promotion of green logistics and employment generation.
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